

No. 22A184

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

YESHIVA UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

YU PRIDE ALLIANCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Emergency Application for Stay Pending Appellate Review Or, in the Alternative, Petition for Writ of Certiorari and Stay Pending Resolution to the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor, Associate Justice of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE OF NATIONAL ORTHODOX
JEWISH ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICANTS' EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR STAY AND OTHER RELIEF**

DENNIS RAPPS
Of Counsel
450 Seventh Avenue
44th Floor
New York, NY 10123
(646) 598-7316
drapps@dennisrappslaw.com

NATHAN LEWIN
Counsel of Record
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP
888 17th Street NW
4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

September, 2022

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI1

INTRODUCTION.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. YESHIVA IS A PRIVATE EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION THAT HAS A FIRST AMENDMENT FREE SPEECH RIGHT TO PROMOTE ITS IDEOLOGY4

II. YESHIVA’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGED BY REQUIRING YESHIVA TO FORMALLY RECOGNIZE A PRIDE ALLIANCE CLUB5

III. PRIVATE FREE SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION RIGHTS WERE RECENTLY RE-AFFIRMED IN *SHURTLEFF v. BOSTON*6

IV. THE SIMILARITY OF ISSUES COULD WARRANT PAIRING THIS CASE WITH *303 CREATIVE, LLC v. ELENIS*, NO. 21-4766

CONCLUSION7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative, LLC v. Elenis</i> , No. 21-476.....	3, 6
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	3, 5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American, Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	2, 3, 4
<i>Shurtleff v. Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)	3, 6

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
